assessable improvements to it must be assessed and taxed for the 

purposes of property taxes in the same manner as other property of 

the same assessment class in the Town of Penhold is assessed and 

taxed. 

6   The Town of Penhold shall pay to Red Deer County 

(a) sixty-one thousand five hundred and thirty dollars 

($61 530) on or before July 31, 2018, 

(b) forty-nine thousand two hundred and twenty-four dollars 

($49 224) on or before July 31, 2019,  

(c) thirty-six thousand nine hundred and eighteen dollars 

($36 918) on or before July 31, 2020, 

(d) twenty-four thousand six hundred and twelve dollars 

($24 612) on or before July 31, 2021, and 

(e) twelve thousand three hundred and six dollars  

($12 306) on or before July 31, 2022. 

Schedule 1 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE LANDS SEPARATED FROM RED 
DEER COUNTY AND ANNEXED TO THE TOWN OF PENHOLD 

ALL THAT PORTION OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF 
SECTION ONE (1), TOWNSHIP THIRTY-SEVEN (37), RANGE 
TWENTY-EIGHT (28) WEST OF THE FOURTH (4) MERIDIAN